

NO. 106 Tucsday 12<sup>th</sup> October,

2010

# EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[239]

## LEADERSHIP CODE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) ACT 1999 (No. 1 of 1999)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS OF THE LEADERSHIP CODE COMMISSION

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me by section 5(1) of the Leadership Code (Further Provisions) Act 1999 and acting in accordance with the advice of the Nominating Committee tendered under section 4 of the Act, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint –

### 1. FRED PETER SEDA, CSI, CPA;

and

#### 2. JOHN SELWYN SAUNANA, OBE

as Members of the Leadership Code Commission for a period of two years effective from the date of this notice.

DATED AT HONIARA this eighth day of September, 2010.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General 351

# SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND (Cap. 109)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3(1)(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act (Cap. 109), I, GORDON DARCY LILO, Minister of Finance and Treasury, hereby appoint –

### PETER JAMES BOYERS

To be a member and Deputy Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund for a period of three (3) years from the date hereof.

\*The appointment of DANNY PHILIP as a Member and Deputy Chairman is hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this eleventh day of October, 2010.

## GORDON DARCY LILO Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.

352

[240]